

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington

NO. 52358-2-11  
6/14/2019 3:57 PM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

NATHAN CHAVEZ,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
CLALLAM COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Superior Court No. 17-1-00046-8

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

MARK B. NICHOLS  
Prosecuting Attorney

JESSE ESPINOZA  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

223 East 4th Street, Suite 11  
Port Angeles, WA 98362-301

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

II....STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III...ARGUMENT..... 5

A. ...THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE OF A COMMON PLAN WHEN IT ALLOWED L.L. TO TESTIFY THAT THE DEFENANT TOOK L.L. TO THE WOODS UNDER THE PRETEXT OF OFF ROADING. .... 5

1. Statement of Facts relevant to whether L.L.’s testimony was admissible under ER 404(b). .... 5

2. Standard of review and relevant authority to the issue of whether the L.L.’s testimony was properly admitted. .... 12

3. The incident between L.L. and Chavez was sufficiently similar to incidents involving the current victims H.W. and M.C. to be admissible under ER 404(b). .... 15

4. Admission of L.L.’s testimony under ER 404(b) was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt because there was overwhelming evidence of guilt..... 22

B. ...THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENC TO SUPPORT A CONVICTION FOR TAMPERING WITH A WITNESS..... 24

1. Statement of facts relevant to issue of sufficiency of the evidence for the charge of Witness Tampering. .... 25

2. A reasonable juror could infer that Chavez Tampered with a Witness when attempted to influence Buckley’s, M.P. and H.W. to withhold their truthful testimony.....	27
C. ...THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF ABUSE OF TRUST.....	30
3. Statement of facts relevant to the aggravating factor of abuse of trust. ....	31
4. Chavez used his affiliation with the church community to maintain access to H.W. and as a staging point for the first meeting and commission of the first rape on New Year’s Eve. ....	33
D. ...DOUBLE JEOPARDY WAS NOT VIOLATED BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED MADE IT MANIFESTLY APPARENT TO THE JURY THAT COUNTS II AND III CHARGE SEPARATE ACTS.....	36
E. ...THE COURT RELIED UPON PROPER AGGRAVATING FACTORS FOR THE EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE AND OTHER FACTORS ONLY TO STRUCTURE IT. ....	41
5. The Court should uphold the exceptional sentence because the trial court would have imposed the same sentence based on upon the abuse of trust factor and free crimes doctrine.....	43
F.....THE STATE CONCEDES THE NO CONTACT CONDITION SHOULD BE MODIFIED. ....	48
IV. .CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Supreme Court Cases

<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 403, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	23
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 185 Wn.2d 218, 224, 370 P.3d 6 (2016) .....	46
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 758, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001) .....	13
<i>State v. DeVincentis</i> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 17, 74 P.3d 119 (2003).....	13, 15, 21
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 423, 269 P.3d 207 (2012) .....	21, 22
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 154 Wn.2d 118, 134, 110 P.3d 192 (2005) <i>abrogated on other grounds in Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212, 126 S.Ct. 2546, 165 L.Ed.2d 466 (2006) .....	44, 48
<i>State v. Kintz</i> , 169 Wn.2d 537, 551, 238 P.3d 470 (2010).....	24
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 852, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....	14
<i>State v. Mutch</i> , 171 Wn.2d 646, 661, 254 P.3d 803 (2011).....	36, 37, 45
<i>State v. Noltie</i> , 116 Wn.2d 831, 835, 846, 809 P.2d 190 (1991) .....	37, 38
<i>State v. Rempel</i> , 114 Wn.2d 77, 83–84, 785 P.2d 1134 (1990) .....	28
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 184 Wn.2d 897, 903, 365 P.3d 746 (2016).....	24
<i>State v. Suleiman</i> , 158 Wn.2d 280, 284, 143 P.3d 795 (2006) .....	43

### Washington Court of Appeal Cases

<i>State v. Brundage</i> , 126 Wn. App. 55, 107 P.3d 742, 748, (2005) .....	46
<i>State v. Corbett</i> , 158 Wn. App. 576, 598, 242 P.3d 52 (2010).....	49
<i>State v. Dejarlais</i> , 88 Wn. App. 297, 305, 944 P.2d 1110 (1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 136 Wn.2d 939, 969 P.2d 90 (1998).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Griswold</i> , 98 Wn. App. 817, 826, 991 P.2d 657 (2000) .....	21
<i>State v. Hale</i> , 146 Wn. App. 299, 307, 189 P.3d 829 (2008) .....	30, 41, 48
<i>State v. Krause</i> , 82 Wn. App. 688, 691–92, 919 P.2d 123 (1996).....	21
<i>State v. Letourneau</i> , 100 Wn. App. 424, 442, 997 P.2d 436 (2000).....	49

<i>State v. P.B.T.</i> , 67 Wn. App. 292, 304, 834 P.2d 1051 (1992) .....	31
<i>State v. Phelps</i> , 2018 WL 1151975, at *3 (Wn. App. 2018) .....	34, 47
<i>State v. Slocum</i> , 183 Wn. App. 438, 443–44, 333 P.3d 541 (2014).....	13, 16, 17, 18, 22

**Other State Cases**

<i>State v. Wermerskirchen</i> , 497 N.W.2d at 242, n. 3 (Minn.1993) .....	21
--	----

**Statutes**

RCW 9.94A.030(47)(a)(i).....	45
RCW 9.94A.510.....	45
RCW 9.94A.515.....	45
RCW 9.94A.525(17).....	45
RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) .....	44
RCW 9.94A.535(3)(n) .....	30
RCW 9.94A.599.....	46
RCW 9A.44.079.....	45
RCW 9A.44.089.....	45

**Rules**

ER 404(b).....	14
